Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county and the city council of the city of Saint Paul, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 522-H. F. No. 1296

[Coded]

An act relating to bakeries and bakery products; providing statewide bakery sanitation and bakery product standards of identity and labeling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, is amended by adding a section to read:

[31.77] Bakery sanitation and standards. No city, village, borough, or other lawful authority may require sanitary requirements for bakeries, appurtenances, distribution vehicles, and bakery products, or standards of identity or labeling requirements for bakery products, which are not consistent with laws of this state administered by the state department of agriculture or rules or regulations promulgated by the commissioner of agriculture. Within 90 days after the effective date of this act the commissioner shall promulgate rules and regulations relating to sanitary requirements for bakeries, appurtenances, distribution vehicles, bakery products, standards of identity and labeling requirements for bakery products which are at least equal to and no lower than those fixed by the food and drug administration of the United States department of health, education, and welfare.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 523-H. F. No. 1313

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Isanti county to the Memorial Hospital Association, Inc., of Cambridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Memorial Hospital Association. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioners of administration and public welfare, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Memorial Hospital Association, Inc., of Cambridge, for such consideration as agreed upon, the following described lands in Isanti county:

That part of lot thirty (30) of Auditor's Subdivision No. 9, village of Cambridge, described by metes and bounds as follows, to wit: Commencing at the intersection of the north line of lot 30 and the west line of Dellwood street, formerly Superior street, as now located, thence westerly along the north line of lot 30 for a distance of three hundred thirty-six (336) feet; thence south and parallel with Dellwood street, formerly Superior street, for a distance of one hundred (100) feet; thence easterly and parallel with the north line of said Lot 30, for a distance of three hundred thirty-six (336) feet, more or less, and to the westerly line of Dellwood street; thence northerly along the westerly line of Dellwood street, formerly Superior street, to the point of beginning and there to terminate.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 524-H. F. No. 1400

[Coded]

An act relating to the acquisition by the commissioner of highways of information on persons receiving benefits for blindness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [171.31] Drivers licenses; persons receiving benefits for blindness, discovery of information. The commissioner of highways, in order to promote highway safety by restricting driving privileges to those persons meeting accepted visual acuity standards, may request and shall receive information concerning the identity and whereabouts of any person who has applied for or received any type of tax, welfare, licensing or other benefits or exemptions for the blind or nearly blind, from the records of all departments, boards, bureaus or other agencies of this state, and they shall provide such information notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 268.12, Subdivision 12, Section 290.61, or any other existing law or regulation to the contrary.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.